In my opinion, the fee simple interest of appraised property, Land- Vacated Right-Of-Way (0.65 
Acres MOL), South Garden Avenue ROW; Franklin Street to Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 
33756, had a market value “AS IS”, as of the effective date, December 18, 2024, of ONE MILLION 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,375,000). 

This appraisal is subject to an extraordinary assumption, namely, that the subject property is currently a public right-of-way 
but is assumed to have been vacated by the city (and all public utilities relocated) for the purpose of sale to the open market.